BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri's Tariffs to Adjust Its Revenues for Natural Gas Service.

File No. GR-2024-0369

FILING OF LOCAL PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE

COMES NOW the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission ("Staff"), through the undersigned counsel, and on behalf of itself, Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri ("Ameren Missouri"), the Office of the Public Counsel ("OPC"), and Missouri School Board Association ("MSBA") (collectively, the "parties"), hereby respectfully submits this *Filing of Local Public Hearing Notice*:

1. On September 30, 2024, Ameren Missouri filed its application for the purpose of making changes to its respective charges for natural gas service.

2. On October 30, 2024, the Commission issued an *Order Setting Procedural Schedule* and the schedule contemplated local public hearings in April 2025.

3. On December 11, 2024, the Commission ordered Staff to file local public hearing suggestions, including locations, dates, and times or a status report no later than December 23, 2024.

4. The dates, times and locations of the local public hearings proposed by the parties are as follows:

a. April 14, 2025 at 6:00 P.M. in Cape Girardeau, Missouri;

b. April 16, 2025 at 6:00 P.M. in Wentzville, Missouri;

c. April 21, 2025 at 6:00 P.M. in Jefferson City, Missouri;

d. April 24, 2025 at 12:00 P.M. virtual hearing; and

e. April 24, 2025 at 6:00 P.M. virtual hearing.

WHEREFORE, the parties respectfully submit this *Filing of Local Public Hearing Notice*, and pray the Commission accept the same.

Respectfully submitted,

<u>/s/ J. Scott Stacey</u>

J. Scott Stacey Deputy Counsel Missouri Bar No. 59027 Missouri Public Service Commission P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 573-522-6279 573-751-9285 (Fax) scott.stacey@psc.mo.gov

ATTORNEY FOR STAFF OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing have been transmitted by electronic mail to counsel of record this 23rd day of December, 2024.

/s/ J. Scott Stacey